

CIS No. 148/2017
ST-153(07)2018
CNR No. WBSP15-000827-2017
J.O. Code- WB00859

Order No. 43

Dated: 12.12.2023

The case record is put up today on the prayer of the accused persons namely Jargis @ Bablu Paik, Ata Piyada, Jaynur Bibi, Majid Khan and Samchhan Bibi.

The said accused persons have surrendered before this Court by filing a surrender petition filed through their Ld. Advocate.

Aadhaar Cards of the aforesaid accused persons have been filed and their Ld. Advocate has identified them.

Said accused persons were taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 01.03.2024.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the said accused persons for granting bail on the ground stated therein.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record. Considered.

After hearing the submissions of both sides and after going through the case record it appears that the accused persons were previously on bail but they misused the liberty and have been absconding since 08.12.2023. However the present accused persons have surrendered before this Court voluntarily.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and the fact that these accused persons were previously on bail, this Court is inclined to grant bail to the accused persons namely Jargis @ Bablu Paik, Ata Piyada, Jaynur Bibi, Majid Khan and Samchhan Bibi. Accordingly the prayer of the both the accused persons for granting bail is hereby allowed.

Accused persons namely Jargis @ Bablu Paik, Ata Piyada, Jaynur Bibi, Majid Khan and Samchhan Bibi may find bail of Rs. 6,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 3,000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip on condition that they shall attend before the Court on each date of the proceeding of this case.

If on bail to 01.03.2024 for appearance and evidence.

Recall W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information.
D/C by me,

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas